

No. 02-1624

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW
Respondent,

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Brief of *Amici Curiae*
The American Humanist Association
The Association of Humanistic Rabbis
The Humanist Society
The HUManists
The Society for Humanistic Judaism
In Support of Respondent

Elizabeth L. Hileman
Counsel of Record
The American Humanist Association
7979 Old Georgetown Road, Suite 600
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 652-1448

February 12, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Current Version Of The Pledge
 Of Allegiance Is Not “Ceremonial Deism”
 As Defined By The Court.....5

 A. The Pledge Of Allegiance, Unlike
 Forms Of Ceremonial Deism, Is
 An Active Expression Of One’s
 Own Beliefs.....6

 B. All Phrases In The Current Version
 Of The Pledge Of Allegiance, Including
 “Under God,” Have Distinctive,
 Independent Meaning7

 C. The Fact That Congress Later Added
 The Phrase “Under God” To The
 Original Pledge Of Allegiance, As
 Well As The Intent Behind The
 Addition, Distinguish It From
 Forms Of Ceremonial Deism8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

II. The Use Of The Current Form Of The Pledge Of Allegiance In Public Schools Coerces Children Into Accepting A Religion Through Fear And Thus Violates The Establishment Clause.....	10
A. State Action Supporting A Religious Act Clearly Exists In This Case, Thus Warranting Review Under The Establishment Clause.	12
B. A Child Might Not Exercise His Or Her Right To Opt Out Of The Pledge Of Allegiance Due To Fear Of Exposure As An Outsider Or Because Of Lack Of Capacity.....	13
C. Children Are Subject To Indoctrination By The State, As They Are Vulnerable In The Absence Of Their Parents.....	16
III. The Current Version Of The Pledge Of Allegiance Endorses Religion (Specifically Monotheism) And Therefore Violates The Establishment Clause.....	17
A. The Court Should Use A “Reasonable Nonadherent” Standard When Evaluating Whether The Current Form Of The Pledge Of Allegiance Violates The Endorsement Test.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

B. The Current Version Of The Pledge Of Allegiance Fails The Purpose Prong Of The Endorsement Test.....19

 1. The Intent Of Congress In Modifying The Pledge Of Allegiance In 1954 Was Clearly To Endorse Theism Over Nontheism In Violation Of The Establishment Clause.....20

 2. Petitioner Does Not Achieve Any Secular Purpose By Using The Current Version Of The Pledge Of Allegiance.23

C. The Current Version Of The Pledge Of Allegiance Fails The Effect Prong Of The Endorsement Test.....25

IV. Current First Amendment Jurisprudence Is Unfairly Biased In Favor Of Majority Religious Beliefs At The Expense Of Religious Minorities.....26

 A. Supreme Court Analysis Should Refrain From Unfairly Favoring Monotheists At The Expense Of Polytheists And Nontheists, And Adhere To The Court-Stated Purpose Of The Establishment Clause.....27

 B. The Constitution Adapts To Social Change When To Do Otherwise Leaves Many Americans Without Constitutional Rights.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).	4, 6-10, 13, 19, 24-25, 29
<i>Board of Educ. v. Merges</i> , 496 U.S. 226, 249 (1990).	20
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).	10-11, 14, 16-17, 19, 22
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).	10-11
<i>Good News Club v. Milford C. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).	15, 18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).	5, 10-11, 14-17, 28
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).	4
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).	4-6, 8-10, 12, 17-19, 25
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).	5, 11, 14, 22, 28
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003).	6-7, 11, 13, 17, 20, 28-29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).	12, 15
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).	5, 9, 14-15, 17, 27
<i>West Virginia St. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	4, 7, 11, 13, 17, 23, 27
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).	11, 28

STATUTES AND RULES

4 U.S.C. § 4 (1998).	8
Cal. Educ. Code § 52720 (West 1989).	12
Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. Policy AR 6115.	13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

100 Cong. Rec. 2, 1700 (Feb. 12, 1954)..	21
100 Cong. Rec. 7, 8618 (June 22, 1954)..	21
H.R. Rep. 83-1693 (1954).	21
H. Res. 459, 107th Cong., 148 Cong. Rec. 125-4136 (June 27, 2002).	29
S. Res. 292, 107th Cong., 148 Cong. Rec. S6105-6106 (June 26, 2002).	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

COURT DOCUMENTS

Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Catholic League.....	24
Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Knights of Columbus	20
Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> National School Boards Association	23
Br. United States	4, 9
Pl.’s Orig. Compl. (Mar. 8, 2000).	13, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carl Hulse, <i>Lawmakers Vow to Fight Judge’s Ruling On the Pledge</i> , N.Y. Times A20 (June 27, 2002).....	29
Charles Gregory Warren, <i>No Need to Stand on Ceremony: The Corruptive Influence of Ceremonial Deism and the Need for Separationist Reconfiguration of the Supreme Court’s Establishment Clause Jurisprudence.</i> 54 Mercer L. Rev. 1669 (2003).....	18, 21-22 26,28-29
Encarta Encyclopedia Standard 2004.....	27
The Graduate Center of the City University of New York, <i>American Religious Identification Survey</i> (2001).	27
John E. Thompson. <i>What’s the Big Deal? The Unconstitutionality of God in the Pledge of Allegiance,</i> 38 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 563 (2003).	7, 21, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Matthew 6:5-6 (New Intl.).....	5
<i>Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary</i> 1486 (2nd ed. 1998).....	6
Prof. Peter Brandon Bayer, <i>Is Including “Under God” in the Pledge of Allegiance Lawful?: An Impeccably Correct Ruling</i> , 11 Nevada Lawyer 8 (2003).....	26
Survey by the Gallop Organization for CNN/ <i>USA Today</i> (December 9-12, 1999).....	27
U.S. Census Bureau, Population Estimates Program, Population Division (June 28, 2000).	27
<i>U.S., Russia Continue Joint Efforts to Fight Terrorism</i> , The White House (June 2002) < http://www.whitehouse.gov/ news/releases/2002/06/20020627-3.html >.....	30
